
 
Telephone: (262) 521-5272 • Fax: (262) 521-5265 • E-mail: contactus@waukesha-water.com 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

DATE:  February 12, 2020 
 
TO:  Dan Duchniak, P.E. 
 
FROM:  Chris Walter, P.E. 
 
RE: Hartwell Ave. and Oxford Rd. Utility & Street Reconstruction  
 
The bids for the Hartwell Ave. and Oxford Rd. Utility & Street Reconstruction project were opened by the City Public 
Works Department at 11 am on Friday January 31, 2020.  There were five (5) bidders which are shown in the table 
below. Action by the Board of Public Works took place on February 6, 2020, and action by the Common Council is 
scheduled to occur at their February 20, 2020 meeting. 
 

Contractor 
Water Main Items                                          

Bid Total 
Overall Bid Total 

State Contractors, Inc.                         
16575 W. Dakota St.                                               
New Berlin, WI 53151 

$796,212.50 $1,850,888.50 

LaLonde Contractors, Inc.                                         
1609 Lincoln Ave.                                                 
Waukesha, WI 53186 

$800,394.89 $1,861,053.93 

Reesman's Excavating & 
Grading, Inc.                                            
28815 Bushnell Road                                  
Burlington, WI 53105 

$862,522.50 $2,005,187.00 

Advance Construction                                          
2141 Woodale Ave.                                          
Green Bay, WI 54313 

$916,394.50 $2,062,945.00 

Musson Bros., Inc.                                                     
1522 Pearl St.                                                          
Waukesha, WI 53186 

$1,034,671.75 $2,104,320.00 

 
 
The project is part of our 1% water main replacement program and was budgeted for 2020 construction in account 
#3431.  The engineering estimate was $963,000.00. and we are replacing 2,600 feet of cast iron water main from 
1929 with new 8-inch water main.  
 
Recommended Motion:  Move to approve the water main replacement unit price contract and 1% city administration 
fee totaling $804,174.63 for the Waukesha Water Utility’s portion of the City of Waukesha Public Works contract with 
State Contractors, Inc. for the Hartwell Ave. and Oxford Rd. Utility & Street Reconstruction project. 
 

Waukesha Water Utility 
SERVING WAUKESHA SINCE 1886 

115 DELAFIELD STREET 
WAUKESHA, WI 53188-3615 

mailto:contactus@waukesha-water.com


S E
AS

T A
VE

E NEWHALL AVE

OXFORD RD

E WABASH AVE

WINDSOR DR

S C
HA

RL
ES

 ST

S H
AR

TW
EL

L A
VE

WI
LB

UR
 AV

E

S J
AM

ES
 ST

FRAME AVE

WILSON AVE

HARRISON AVE

W WABASH AVE

W NEWHALL AVE HARTWELL AVE - OXFORD RD
UTILITY AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS


